

ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE HOUSE LABOR & COMMERCE COMMITTEE

REP. KURT OLSON Chairman State Capitol, Room 24 Juneau, AK 99801-1182 (907) 465-4954 Fax 465-3835

Rep. Shelley Hughes, Vice-Chair Rep. Cathy Tilton Rep. James Colver Rep. Gabrielle LeDoux

Rep. Andrew Josephson Rep. Sam Kito III

HB 313 **Sectional Analysis** Amendment \A.2

Please note that a sectional summary of a bill should not be considered an authoritative interpretation of the bill and the bill itself is the best statement of its contents.

Section 1: Amends AS 05.20.060(c), by amending the name of the account into which fees collected under this section will be deposited, from the building safety account to the building safety and wage protection account.

Section 2: Amends AS 18.60.095 by adding a new subsection (i) requiring the Department to deposit penalties collected under this section.

Section 3: Amends AS 18.60.360(c) by amending the name of the account into which fees collected under this section will be deposited, from the building safety account to the building safety and wage protection account.

Section 4: Amends AS 18.60.395(e) by amending the name of the account into which fees collected under this section will be deposited, from the building safety account to the building safety and wage protection account.

Section 5: Amends AS 18.60.800(f) by amending the name of the account into which fees collected under this section will be deposited, from the building safety account to the building safety and wage protection account.

Section 6: Amends AS 18.62.030(b) by amending the name of the account into which fees collected under this section will be deposited, from the building safety account to the building safety and wage protection account.

Section 7: Amends AS 23.05.067(a) by changing 1.82% to 2.7%, the percentage of the direct premium income for workers' compensation insurance, to be deposited by the division of insurance, as directed under this section.

Section 8: Section 1 is renumbered to Section 8 and renumbers other bill sections accordingly.

Changes \$75,000 to \$50,000.

Section 9: Amends AS 36.05.045 by adding new subsection (f) instructing the Department to deposit fees collected under this section into the building safety and wage protection account.

Section 10: Amends AS 37.05.146(b)(53) by amending the name of the account into which fees collected under this section will be deposited, from the building safety account to the building safety and wage protection account.

Section 11: Amends AS 44.31.025 by changing the name of the building safety account to the building safety and wage protection account. Adds AS 23.05.140 - 23.05.260, AS 23.10.050 - 23.10.150, AS 36.05.005 - 36.05.110 and AS 36.10 to the list accounts, administered by the Department, for which money from the building safety and wage protection account funds may be used.